

No. 142, Original

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

*Defendant.*

---

Before the Special Master

Honorable Ralph I. Lancaster

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Chattahoochee Riverkeeper,  
Flint Riverkeeper, and Alabama Rivers Alliance**

---

Mindy Goldstein, *Director*  
Katherine Lee, *Clinical Fellow*

Turner Environmental Law Clinic  
Emory University School of Law  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 727-3432  
[magolds@emory.edu](mailto:magolds@emory.edu)  
[knlee3@emory.edu](mailto:knlee3@emory.edu)

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

ARGUMENT .....7

A. THE SPECIAL MASTER SHOULD CONSIDER ECOLOGICAL AND CULTURAL INTERESTS IN THE EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT OF THE ACF BASIN.....9

B. EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT CAN BE USED TO PROTECT DOWNSTREAM INTERESTS FROM DEGRADATION BY UPSTREAM CONSUMPTIVE USE .....13

CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amer. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	10
<i>Arizona Copper Co. v. Gillespie</i> , 230 U.S. 46 (1913) .....	11
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	15
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931) .....	9
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	11
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 426 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Tri-State Water Rights Litigation</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2009), <i>reversed and vacated</i> , 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	7, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	9, 14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	10
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	13

### Administrative Decisions

<i>In re City of Moscow, Idaho</i> , 10 E.A.D. 135, 2001 WL 988721 (E.P.A. July 27, 2001) .....	15
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490, 2006 WL 3361084 (E.P.A. Feb. 1, 2006).....	15

### Docket Materials in the Instant Case

Pretrial Brief of Defendant, <i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , No. 142, Orig. (Oct. 12, 2016).....	6
Pretrial Brief of Plaintiff, <i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , No. 142, Orig. (Oct. 12, 2016) .....	6, 11, 12, 16, 17

Tr. of Initial Telephone Conference before Special Master, <i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , No. 142, Orig. (Dec. 1, 2014).....	7
---	---

**Federal Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(3) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	14

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) .....	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) .....	15

**State Statutes**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 403.061(43)(a)(2).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 12-5-23(c)(16).....	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 12-5-30.4.....	16

**Other Materials**

ACF Stakeholders Group, <i>Sustainable Water Management Plan</i> (2015), <a href="http://acfstakeholders.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/ACFS-Sustainable-Water-Management-Plan-For-Release.pdf">http://acfstakeholders.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/ACFS-Sustainable-Water-Management-Plan-For-Release.pdf</a> .....	4, 6, 17
Am. Rivers, <i>America’s Most Endangered Rivers 2016</i> (Apr. 12, 2016), <a href="http://s3.amazonaws.com/american-rivers-website/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/20135708/MER2016_FullReport.pdf">http://s3.amazonaws.com/american-rivers-website/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/20135708/MER2016_FullReport.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
Am. Rivers & Flint Riverkeeper, <i>Running Dry: Challenges and Opportunities in Restoring Healthy Flows in Georgia’s Upper Flint River Basin</i> (Apr. 2013), <a href="http://americanrivers.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/running-dry-flint-river-report.pdf">http://americanrivers.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/running-dry-flint-river-report.pdf</a> .....	6, 12, 16

Carol A. Couch et al., U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Influences of Environmental Settings on Aquatic Ecosystems in the Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin</i> (1996), <a href="http://pubs.usgs.gov/wri/1995/4278/report.pdf">http://pubs.usgs.gov/wri/1995/4278/report.pdf</a> .....	5
Chattahoochee Riverkeeper, <i>Filling the Water Gap: Conservation Successes and Missed Opportunities in Metro Atlanta</i> (2012), <a href="https://chattahoochee.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/FillingWaterGap.pdf">https://chattahoochee.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/FillingWaterGap.pdf</a> .....	16
Ga. Dep't of Nat. Res. Wildlife Div., <i>Upper Flint River Fishing Information</i> , <a href="http://www.georgiawildlife.org/Fishing/UpperFlint">http://www.georgiawildlife.org/Fishing/UpperFlint</a> .....	5
James H. Thorp et al., <i>Linking Ecosystem Services, Rehabilitation, and River Hydrogeomorphology</i> , 60 <i>BioScience</i> 67 (Jan. 2010), <a href="http://bioscience.oxfordjournals.org/content/60/1/67.full.pdf+html">http://bioscience.oxfordjournals.org/content/60/1/67.full.pdf+html</a> .....	8
J.B. Ruhl, <i>Equitable Apportionment of Ecosystem Services: New Water Law for a New Water Age</i> , 19 <i>J. Land Use &amp; Envtl. L.</i> 47 (2003).....	8, 11
Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin. Envtl. Coop. Sci. Ctr., <i>Apalachicola National Estuarine Research Reserve</i> , <a href="http://ecsc.famu.edu/t-apalachicola-nerr.html">ecsc.famu.edu/t-apalachicola-nerr.html</a> .....	5
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Visitor Use Statistics for Chattahoochee River NRA</i> , <a href="https://irma.nps.gov/Stats/Reports/Park/CHAT">https://irma.nps.gov/Stats/Reports/Park/CHAT</a> .....	5
<i>Nature's Services: Societal Dependence on Natural Ecosystems</i> (Gretchen Daily ed. 1997) .....	8
Stephanie K. Chase, <i>There Must Be Something in the Water: An Exploration of the Rhine and Mississippi Rivers' Governing Differences and an Argument for Change</i> , 29 <i>Wis. Int'l L.J.</i> 609 (Fall 2011) .....	14
Stephen J. Lawrence, U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Water Use in the Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin, Alabama, Florida, and Georgia, 2010, and Water-Use Trends, 1985-2010</i> (Feb. 25, 2016), <a href="https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/sir20165007">https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/sir20165007</a> .....	4
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Draft Environmental Impact Statement, Update of the Water Control Manual for the Apalachicola-Chattahoochee-Flint River Basin in Alabama, Florida, and Georgia and a Water Supply Storage Assessment</i> (Oct. 2015), <a href="http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/Portals/46/docs/planning_environmental/acf/docs/ACF%20DEIS%20Vol1.pdf">http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/Portals/46/docs/planning_environmental/acf/docs/ACF%20DEIS%20Vol1.pdf</a> .....	12
WhiteWater Express, <i>Chattahoochee</i> , <a href="http://www.whitewaterexpress.com/chattahoochee/">http://www.whitewaterexpress.com/chattahoochee/</a> .....	5
